

15-15712

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHELLE-LAEL NORSWORTHY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY BEARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. C 14-00695 JST (PR)

The Honorable Jon S. Tigar, Judge

**DEFENDANTS' URGENT MOTION UNDER
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 TO STAY
MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

JONATHAN L. WOLFF

Senior Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS S. PATTERSON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 227108

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 703-5781

Fax: (415) 703-5843

Email: Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

*Beard, Spearman, Coffin, Lozano, Adams,
Newton, Van Leer, and Zamora*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Circuit Rule 27-3 Certificate.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background.....	2
I. Prison authorities have treated Ms. Norsworthy’s gender dysphoria since 1999.	2
II. After a full evaluation, CDCR’s psychologist concludes in 2013 that Ms. Norsworthy’s current treatment was appropriate.....	4
III. Defendants’ expert consultant concluded that sex-reassignment surgery is not medically necessary.	6
Legal Standard	9
Argument	9
I. Defendants have a substantial case on the merits because the district court ordered unnecessary surgery, based on a misapplied constitutional standard.	9
A. Defendants are providing a level of treatment to Ms. Norsworthy that exceeds constitutional requirements.....	10
B. The district court erroneously substituted the WPATH standards of care for the Eighth Amendment standard.	13
II. The district court erroneously ordered immediate surgery without proof that Ms. Norsworthy urgently requires it.	14
III. Irreparable injury will result without a stay because the surgery ordered by the district court is irreversible.....	18
IV. The district court disregarded important security considerations.	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Broughton v. Cutter Labs.</i> 622 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Caribbean Marine Serv. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	14, 16
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Grp.</i> 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>Forbes v. Edgar</i> 112 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Jackson v. Fair</i> 846 F.2d 811 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> 774 F.3d 63, 86-89 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc), <i>cert denied</i> 2015 WL 1206262 (May 4, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Meriwether v. Faulkner</i> 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Vild</i> 891 F.2d 240 (9th Cir. 1989)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	15, 17
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15, 18
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15, 19

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18 § 3626(a)(2)	19
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 8.....	9
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code of Regulations, Title 15 § 3350-3359.7	3
---	---

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

1. Contact Information for Counsel.

Plaintiff-Appellee Michelle-Lael Norsworthy (aka Jeffrey Norsworthy) is represented by Herman Hoying, Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP, 415-442-1000, hhoying@morganlewis.com. His office address is One Market, Spear Street Tower, San Francisco, CA 94105.

Defendants-Appellants are represented by Jose A. Zelidon-Zepeda, California Attorney General's Office, 415-703-5781, Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov. His office address is 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000, San Francisco, CA 94102.
